

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
JOHN LEE CUNNINGHAM,
Defendant and Appellant.

S051342

CAPITAL CASE

SUPREME COURT
FILED

SEP 28 2008

San Bernardino County Superior Court No. RCR 22225 Frederick K. Ghirish Clerk
The Honorable Michael A. Smith, Judge Presiding

Deputy

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of the State of California

DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General

GARY W. SCHONS
Senior Assistant Attorney General

ANNIE FEATHERMAN FRASER
Deputy Attorney General

RONALD A. JAKOB
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 131763

110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2332
Fax: (619) 645-2191
Email: Ronald.Jakob@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Guilt Phase	4
1. Prosecution	4
a. Background	5
b. The Fire And Discovery Of The Bodies	8
c. Cunningham’s Flight And Capture	9
d. Investigation	14
e. Cunningham’s Statements And Reenactment Of The Murders	16
2. Defense	25
B. Penalty Phase	25
1. Prosecution	25
a. The Murders	25
b. Victim Impact Evidence	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
c. Prior Violent Conduct	27
2. Defense	31
a. Personal And Family Background	31
b. Testimony Regarding Prior Offenses	32
c. Military Background	33
d. Post Traumatic Stress Syndrome	36
3. Rebuttal	44
ARGUMENT	45
GUILT PHASE ISSUES	45
I. CUNNINGHAM FORFEITED ANY OBJECTION TO PRETRIAL SHACKLING DURING TRANSIT BETWEEN THE COURTROOM AND HOLDING CELL, AND FAILS TO SHOW THE TRIAL COURT'S NARROW ORDER OF PRETRIAL SHACKLING CONSTITUTED AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION	45
A. Relevant Proceedings	46
B. Cunningham Forfeited Any Claim Regarding The Only Pretrial Shackling That Remained Ordered By The Court	51
C. The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion In Strictly	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
Limiting The Use Of Restraints To Transit Through The Public Hallways Of The Courthouse During Pretrial Proceedings	52
D. Cunningham Fails To Show He Was Prejudiced By The Limited In- Transit Shackling	56
II. CUNNINGHAM FAILS TO SHOW THE WAIVER OF HIS RIGHT TO BE PRESENT AT THE GUILT PHASE PROCEEDINGS WAS INVOLUNTARY DUE TO SHACKLING, AND CUNNINGHAM EXPRESSLY FORFEITED ANY OTHER CLAIM ON APPEAL REGARDING THE WAIVER OF HIS PERSONAL PRESENCE AT THE GUILT PHASE	59
A. Cunningham’s Guilt Phase Waivers Were Not Involuntary	59
B. Cunningham Expressly Forfeited His Other Claims Concerning The Validity Of The Guilt Phase Waivers	61
III. CUNNINGHAM FORFEITED ANY CLAIM THAT HIS JURY WAIVER FOR THE GUILT PHASE WAS INVOLUNTARY BY REPEATEDLY REFUSING THE TRIAL COURT’S OFFERS TO WITHDRAW THE WAIVER AND RETRY THE GUILT PHASE; AND THE JURY WAIVER WAS NOT INVOLUNTARY	66
A. Relevant Proceedings	66
B. Cunningham Forfeited His Jury Waiver Claim	68
C. Cunningham’s Jury Waiver Was Not Involuntary	71
IV. CUNNINGHAM FORFEITED ANY CLAIM THAT HIS JURY WAIVER FOR THE GUILT PHASE	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
WAS INADEQUATE, AND THE COURT TRIAL WAS NOT A “SLOW PLEA” REQUIRING ADDITIONAL WAIVERS	71
A. Forfeiture	72
B. The Court Trial Was Not A “Slow Plea”	73
V. CUNNINGHAM’S STATEMENTS IN THE DEADWOOD INTERVIEWS AND THE REENACTMENT WERE PROPERLY ADMITTED	77
A. Relevant Proceedings	77
1. Evidence Presented At The Hearing	78
a. Cunningham’s Interviews In Prior Cases	78
b. The S.O.S. Interviews And Reenactment	79
c. Ontario Police Department Practice Regarding The Waiver Question	84
2. The Trial Court’s Findings Of Fact And Rulings	87
B. There Was No Deliberate Violation Of <i>Miranda</i> By The Detectives	92
C. Cunningham Did Not Invoke His Right To Counsel	97

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
D. Cunningham's Admissions During The Deadwood Interviews Were Voluntary	100
E. Any Alleged Error In Admitting The Deadwood Interviews Was Harmless In Light Of Cunningham's Admissions At The Reenactment	105
F. The Reenactment Was Properly Admitted	107
VI. THERE WAS NO CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF GUILT PHASE ERRORS WARRANTING REVERSAL IN CUNNINGHAM'S CASE	110
PENALTY PHASE ISSUES	111
VII. AS CUNNINGHAM FAILED TO SHOW THE SYSTEMATIC EXCLUSION OF HISPANIC JURORS, THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED HIS MOTION TO QUASH THE JURY VENIRE	111
A. Relevant Proceedings	111
1. Evidence Presented At The Hearing	112
2. The Trial Court's Findings And Ruling	117
B. Cunningham Failed To Make A Prima Facie Showing Of Systematic Exclusion Of Hispanic Jurors	118
VIII. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED THE PROSECUTOR'S MOTION TO EXCUSE FOR CAUSE A JUROR WHO STATED AN INABILITY	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
TO IMPOSE THE DEATH PENALTY DUE TO HIS RELIGIOUS BELIEFS; AND CUNNINGHAM WAIVED ANY CLAIM THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY EXCUSING THE JUROR SOLELY BASED ON HIS RESPONSES IN THE QUESTIONNAIRE	125
A. The Trial Court Properly Excused G.P. For Cause Based On His Stated Inability To Impose The Death Penalty In A Contested Penalty Phase	126
B. Cunningham Waived Any Claim That The Trial Court Erred By Excusing G.P. Without Conducting Voir Dire By Expressly Agreeing To The Court's Procedure	131
IX. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED CUNNINGHAM'S <i>BATSON/WHEELER</i> OBJECTION AS TO ONE PROSPECTIVE JUROR; CUNNINGHAM WAIVED ANY CLAIM REGARDING TWO OTHER PROSPECTIVE JURORS; AND THERE IS NO SHOWING THAT A FOURTH JUROR WAS A MEMBER OF THE COGNIZABLE CLASS CLAIMED BY CUNNINGHAM ON APPEAL	135
A. Relevant Proceedings	136
B. Standard Of Review	142
C. Cunningham Failed To Show A.L. Was A Member Of A Cognizable Group, And Waived Any Claim As To A.L.	146
D. Cunningham Waived Any <i>Batson/Wheeler</i> claims As To Jurors S.A-M. And A.C. By Failing To Timely Object	148

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
E. Cunningham Did Not Establish A Prima Facie Case Of Racial Discrimination Based On The Prosecutor's Peremptory Challenge Against D.W.	150
F. Comparative Analysis	153
1. Potential Juror A.L.	156
2. Potential Juror D.W.	156
3. Potential Juror A.C.	157
4. Potential Juror S.A-M.	160
G. The Appropriate Remedy For <i>Johnson</i> Error Is Limited Remand To The Trial Court To Conduct The Second And Third Stages Of <i>Batson</i>	162
X. CUNNINGHAM FAILS TO SHOW THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING HIS REQUEST FOR A CONTINUANCE BASED ON PUBLICITY CONCERNING A TOTALLY UNRELATED AND COMPLETELY DISSIMILAR INCIDENT	163
A. Relevant Proceedings	163
B. The Trial Court Properly Denied The Continuance	164
XI. THERE IS NO SUA SPONTE DUTY TO APPOINT A SECOND ATTORNEY IN A CAPITAL CASE IN THE ABSENCE OF A REQUEST BY THE DEFENSE	168

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
XII. CUNNINGHAM FAILS TO SHOWS THE TRIAL COURT'S ADMISSION OF FIVE PHOTOGRAPHS AND A VIDEOTAPE OF THE CRIME SCENE IN THE PENALTY PHASE CONSTITUTED AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION	170
A. Relevant Proceedings	171
B. Cunningham Waived His Claim As To Mr. Sonke's Photograph	174
C. The Photographs And Videotape Of The Crime Scene Were Relevant At The Penalty Phase, Not Unduly Gruesome Or Inflammatory, And Properly Admitted	175
XIII. CUNNINGHAM FORFEITED ANY CLAIM THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DISCHARGE JUROR N.B. FOR MISCONDUCT SINCE HE CONSENTED TO HER REMAINING ON THE JURY AFTER IT BECAME CLEAR THAT THERE WAS NO MISCONDUCT	178
A. Relevant Proceedings	178
B. Cunningham Forfeited His Juror Misconduct Claim	181
C. There Was No Juror Misconduct	182
XIV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY PERFORMED ITS DUTIES UNDER SECTION 190.4 IN DENYING CUNNINGHAM'S AUTOMATIC MOTION FOR MODIFICATION OF THE DEATH VERDICT	183

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
XV. CUNNINGHAM'S SENTENCE IS NOT DISPROPORTIONATE TO HIS PERSONAL CULPABILITY IN BRUTALLY MURDERING THREE BOUND VICTIMS WHO OFFERED NO RESISTANCE AFTER HE CALLOUSLY MARCHED THEM AROUND THE BUILDING TO TAKE SMALL AMOUNTS OF CASH AND HERDED THEM INTO THE BATHROOM TO AWAIT THEIR IMPENDING DEATHS	191
XVI. CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE AS APPLIED IN CUNNINGHAM'S CASE IS CONSTITUTIONAL	194
CONCLUSION	198

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466 [120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435]	195
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279 [111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302]	106
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79 [106 S.Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69]	121, 135, 136, 138, 139, 140, 142, 143, 144, 145, 146, 147, 148, 149, 155, 160, 162
<i>Bell v. Watkins</i> (5 th Cir. 1982) 692 F.2d 999	170
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 238 [89 S.Ct. 1709, 23 L.Ed.2d 274]	73, 76
<i>Brown v. United States</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 223 [93 S.Ct. 1565, 36 L.Ed.2d 208]	110
<i>Bunnell v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 592	73
<i>California v. Prysock</i> (1981) 453 U.S. 355 [101 S.Ct. 2806, 69 L.Ed.2d 696]	95
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 [87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705]	56, 59, 106
<i>Corona v. Superior Court</i> (1972) 24 Cal.App.3d 872	166, 167

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Davis v. United States</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 452 [129 L.Ed.2d 362, 114 S.Ct. 2350]	97-99
<i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 195 [109 S.Ct. 2875, 106 L.Ed.2d 166]	95
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> (1979) 439 U.S. 357 [99 S.Ct. 664, 58 L.Ed.2d 579]	118, 119, 122, 124
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 477 [101 S.Ct. 1880, 68 L.Ed.2d 378]	97
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 478 [84 S.Ct. 1758, 12 L.Ed.2d 977]	108
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 707 [99 S.Ct. 2560, 61 L.Ed.2d 197]	93
<i>Hovey v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 1	131, 134
<i>In re Cameron</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 487	101, 104, 105
<i>In re Carlos V.</i> (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 522	67
<i>In re Hamilton</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 273	182
<i>In re Jennings</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 254	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>In re Tahl</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 122	73, 76
<i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 162 [125 S.Ct. 2410, 162 L.Ed.2d 129]	143, 144, 152, 153, 155, 162
<i>Keenan v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 424	169
<i>Larios v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 324	67
<i>Martinez v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 574	166, 167
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 171 [111 S.Ct. 2204, 115 L.Ed.2d 158]	108
<i>Mendez v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 827	165
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 231 [125 S.Ct. 2317, 162 L.Ed.2d 196]	154
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436 [86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694]	17, 18, 77, 78, 80-86, 88, 91, 93-97, 102, 104-107
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 600 [124 S.Ct. 2601, 159 L.Ed.2d 643]	95, 96
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 412 [106 S.Ct. 1135, 89 L.Ed.2d 410]	100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Morning v. Zapata Protein, Inc.</i> (4 th Cir. 1997) 128 F.3d 213	148
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 794 [95 S.Ct. 2031, 44 L.Ed.2d 589]	166, 167
<i>Norris v. Risley</i> (9 th Cir. 1989) 878 F.2d 1178	166, 167
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 369 [60 L.Ed.2d 286, 99 S.Ct. 1755]	94, 95
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> (1985) 470 U.S. 298 [105 S.Ct. 1285, 84 L.Ed.2d 222]	106, 110
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 285 [108 S.Ct. 2389, 101 L.Ed.2d 261]	108
<i>People v. Abilez</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 472	184, 190
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 155	142, 144
<i>People v. Ames</i> (1975) 52 Cal.App.3d 389	69
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543	53, 111
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491	126, 130, 131, 145, 150-153

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Barnett</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044	165, 167, 168
<i>People v. Beeler</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 953	165
<i>People v. Bell</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 582	154
<i>People v. Belmontes</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 744	102
<i>People v. Benson</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 754	102
<i>People v. Bittaker</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1046	145
<i>People v. Blair</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 686	197
<i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297	111, 148
<i>People v. Bonilla</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 313	145, 176, 177
<i>People v. Bonillas</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 757	107
<i>People v. Boyette</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 381	175

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1005	102, 110, 111
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229	191
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 382	195
<i>People v. Burgener</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 833	118, 120, 122-124
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 704	57, 58
<i>People v. Coffman and Marlow</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 1	95, 96, 100, 101, 110
<i>People v. Combs</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 821	54, 56
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 566	175
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1334	130, 133, 134
<i>People v. Cornwell</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 50	145, 151, 152, 195
<i>People v. Courts</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 784	166, 167

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618	190
<i>People v. Crittenden</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 83	93, 98
<i>People v. Cromer</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 889	170
<i>People v. Crovedi</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 199	166
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 636	153-155
<i>People v. Cudjo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 585	134, 135
<i>People v. Davenport</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1171	143, 144, 146
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 814	94, 105
<i>People v. DePriest</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 1	108, 109
<i>People v. Dickey</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 884	194, 196
<i>People v. Duran</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 282	52-56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Elliot</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 453	196
<i>People v. Felix</i> (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 1168	69
<i>People v. Fields</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 329	130
<i>People v. Fierro</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 173	53, 56
<i>People v. Froehlig</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 260	165
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 894	104, 105, 108
<i>People v. Fuentes</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 707	145, 148
<i>People v. Gallego</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 115	70, 147, 181
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1984) 160 Cal.App.3d 82	69
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1111	94, 98, 99
<i>People v. Greenberger</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 298	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th. 536	143
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1067	142
<i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557	102
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1083	152
<i>People v. Halvorsen</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 379	165
<i>People v. Hardy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 86	55
<i>People v. Harrington</i> (1871) 42 Cal. 165	53
<i>People v. Hawkins</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 920	54
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1211	146
<i>People v. Hendricks</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 584	74
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	110, 169

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Hines</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997	57, 192
<i>People v. Hogan</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 815	101
<i>People v. Holloway</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 96	181, 182
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 436	110
<i>People v. Honeycutt</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 150	102, 103
<i>People v. Houston</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 279	166, 167
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1132	143-146, 148
<i>People v. Howard</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1000	145, 194-196
<i>People v. Huggins</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 175	108, 151, 152
<i>People v. Hughes</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 287	111
<i>People v. Jablonski</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 774	95, 96, 100-102, 104, 110

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 264	170
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1164	62, 145
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 334	69
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1194	148
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1	98
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1096	162
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 693	70
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 279	101, 144
<i>People v. Jordan</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 308	165
<i>People v. Kaurish</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 648	129
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 931	100, 101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Kipp</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1100	195, 196
<i>People v. Lang</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 991	60, 61
<i>People v. Lasko</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 101	54
<i>People v. Laster</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1450	70
<i>People v. Lenix</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 602	153-156
<i>People v. Levels</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 410	69
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970	54, 56
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415	147, 149, 152, 197
<i>People v. Livaditis</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 759	54
<i>People v. Lucero</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 692	195-197
<i>People v. Majors</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 385	181

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Markham</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 63	101
<i>People v. Marks</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 197	195
<i>People v. Matlock</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 682	102
<i>People v. Mattson</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 826	128, 129
<i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 142	104, 105
<i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 668	61, 62, 95, 96, 100, 101, 110
<i>People v. McIntyre</i> (1981) 115 Cal.App.3d 899	182
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694	54, 56
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 786	184, 189
<i>People v. Mickey</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 612	102, 164, 167
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877	145, 148, 190

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1	177
<i>People v. Morales</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 527	119, 124
<i>People v. Morrison</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698	196
<i>People v. Mosby</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 353	74
<i>People v. Neal</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 63	95, 100, 101
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 398	119, 120, 122, 123
<i>People v. Ojeda-Parra</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 46	70
<i>People v. Osband</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622	196
<i>People v. Padilla</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 891	169
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324	62
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 398	52, 54, 119, 122

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1133	119-122, 175
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826	98
<i>People v. Rosso</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 1001	62, 65
<i>People v. Samayoa</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 795	106
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 1	74
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 471	119, 120, 124
<i>People v. Seaton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 598	175
<i>People v. Silva</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 345	69
<i>People v. Sims</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 405	106
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 334	196
<i>People v. Snow</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 216	144, 153

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Solis</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 62	70
<i>People v. Soukomlane</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 214	56
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 913	181
<i>People v. Staten</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 434	176
<i>People v. Steele</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1230	184, 189, 191, 192, 194, 196
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 425	134
<i>People v. Sully</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1195	94
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 303	107
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 134	148
<i>People v. Tuilaepa</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 569	52
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 711	150

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 137	143, 145, 152
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 73	69
<i>People v. Vargas</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 1653	63
<i>People v. Velez</i> (1983) 144 Cal.App.3d 558	69
<i>People v. Vieira</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 264	134, 135, 175
<i>People v. Wagner</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 612	110
<i>People v. Ward</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 186	52, 152
<i>People v. Wash</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 215	93
<i>People v. Watson</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 822	74
<i>People v. Watson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 652	197
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	56, 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Webb</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 494	108
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258	135, 136, 138-140, 142-149, 153, 155, 160, 162
<i>People v. Whitson</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 229	93, 94
<i>People v. Wickersham</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 303	69, 70
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 635	146, 147
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 287	195
<i>People v. Willis</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 811	148
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1	197
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 487	74
<i>People v. Zambrano</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1082	184, 189, 191, 194-196
<i>People v. Zapien</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 929	165, 167, 168

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Riley v. Taylor</i> (3 rd Cir. 2001) 277 F.3d 261	170
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 81 [108 S.Ct. 2273, 101 L.Ed.2d 80]	130
<i>Small v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1000	53
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> (2008) ___ U.S. ___ [128 S.Ct. 1203, 1211, 170 L.Ed.2d 175]	154
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 202 [85 S.Ct. 824, 13 L.Ed.2d 759]	121
<i>T.P.B. v. Superior Court</i> (1977) 66 Cal.App.3d 881	67
<i>United States v. Allen</i> (E.D. Va. 1987) 666 F.Supp. 847	148
<i>United States v. Cannady</i> (9 th Cir. 1995) 54 F.3d 544	121
<i>United States v. Cecil</i> (4 th Cir. 1988) 836 F.2d 1431	122
<i>United States v. Maseratti</i> (5 th Cir. 1993) 1 F.3d 330	148
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> (10 th Cir. 1998) 153 F.3d 1166	166, 167

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Parham</i> (8 th Cir. 1994) 16 F.3d 844	148
<i>United States v. Payne</i> (9 th Cir. 1991) 944 F.2d 1458	110
<i>United States v. Romero-Reyna</i> (5 th Cir. 1989) 867 F.2d 834	148
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> (9 th Cir. 1987) 827 F.2d 1254	149
<i>Williams v. Calderon</i> (9 th Cir. 1995) 52 F.3d 1465	110
 Constitutional Provisions	
California Constitution Article I, § 28, subd. (d)	98
United States Constitution Fifth Amendment	88
Sixth Amendment	106-108
 Statutes	
Code of Civil Procedure § 223	134
Evidence Code § 353	174, 175

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Penal Code	
§ 187, subd. (a)	3
§ 190.2	194
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(3)	3
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(17)	3
§ 190.3	184
§ 190.3, subd. (a)	171
§ 190.3, factor (a)	176, 177, 185, 195
§ 190.3, factor (b)	186
§ 190.3, factor (c)	186
§ 190.3, factor (d)	196
§ 190.3, factor (e)	196
§ 190.3, factor (f)	187, 196
§ 190.3, factor (g)	187, 196
§ 190.3, factor (h)	196
§ 190.3, factor (j)	187, 196
§ 190.4	183, 184
§ 190.4, subd. (e)	4, 183, 184, 189
§ 211	3
§ 451, subd. (d)	3
§ 459	3
§ 667, subd. (a)	3
§ 667.5, subd. (b)	3
§ 977	46, 59, 61, 62
§ 977, subd. (b)(1)	61
§ 987, subd. (d)	168, 169
§ 1043	59, 61, 62
§ 1043, subd. (a)	61
§ 1043, subd. (b)(1)	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Penal Code	
§ 1050, subd. (b) former	164
§ 1050, subd. (d)	164
§ 1239, subd. (b)	4
§ 1538.5	47
§ 12021, subd. (a)	3
§ 12022.5, subd. (a)	3
Proposition 115	134
Statutes	
1992, ch. 264 § 3	169
1998, ch. 587 § 4	169
Court Rules	
California Rules of Court	
rule 8.320(b)(11)	17
rule 8.224(a)	17
rule 8.634	17
Other Authorities	
Criminal Interrogation, Law and Tactics by Devallis Rutledge	84
